

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	RES	3 23-575	Version: 1				
Туре:	Res	olution		Status:	Passed		
				In control:	City Council		
				Final action:	4/19/2023		
Title:	Approving a Limited Use Permit with the State of Minnesota Department of Transportation for the Fish Hatchery Trail project.						
Sponsors:	Jane L. Prince						
Indexes:	Fish Hatchery Trail, Limited Use Permit, MnDOT						
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. Fi	1. Fish Hatchery Trail LUP 6220-0227 2023 04 04					
Date	Ver.	Action By	1	Ac	ion	Result	
4/20/2023	1	Mayor's	Office	Się	jned		
4/19/2023	1	City Cou	ıncil	Ad	opted	Pass	

Approving a Limited Use Permit with the State of Minnesota Department of Transportation for the Fish Hatchery Trail project.

WHEREAS, the City of Saint Paul ("City"), Department of Parks and Recreation, has approved plans for the Fish Hatchery Trail project; and

WHEREAS, said Trail requires the City to use the area within the right of way of Trunk Highway No. 61; and

WHEREAS, to authorize the construction and use of the Trail crossing, and to promote the orderly and safe crossing of the highways, the State of Minnesota, Department of Transportation ("MnDOT") requires a Limited Use Permit between the City and MnDOT, attached hereto as Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, as a requirement of the Limited Use Permit, MnDOT requires that the City agree to indemnify MnDOT; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the construction of the Fish Hatchery Trail has a legitimate public purpose in providing additional recreational opportunities to the public; and

WHEREAS, the expenditure of public funds, which includes the promise of indemnification and defense, will facilitate that public purpose; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Council of the City of Saint Paul hereby approve said Limited Use Permit, and authorizes the Department of Parks and Recreation Director, Assistant City Attorney, and Deputy Mayor to execute same and any amendments that may be mutually agreed to between the City and MnDOT.